

23-356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC., RUMBLE CANADA INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York, Case No. 1:22-cv-10195

**BRIEF OF BABYLON BEE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
BRYAN D. NEIHART
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jcampbell@adflegal.org
jscruggs@adflegal.org
bneihart@adflegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org
JEREMY TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jtedesco@adflegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Reporting Mechanism censors online speech based on its content and viewpoint.	4
A. The Reporting Mechanism chills online speech.	5
B. The Reporting Mechanism applies based on the content and viewpoint of the speech it chills.....	14
II. The Disclosure Requirement compels speech by forcing social-media networks to adopt, publish, and endorse New York’s definition of “hateful conduct.”	17
III. The Online Hate Speech Law is facially overbroad and even bans satire.	20
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	13, 14, 19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	11
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Broaderick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	13
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Falwell v. Flynt</i> , 805 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	24
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	6, 15

Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 16

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Lamont v. Postmaster General of United States,
381 U.S. 301 (1965) 11, 12

Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 19

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017) 5

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 4, 14

Restaurant Law Center v. City of New York,
360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 13, 14

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 13

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 12

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 12

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 12

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 5

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 20

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 19

Yorty v. Chandler,
13 Cal. App. 3d 467 (1970) 23

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 20

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc passim

Other Authorities

9 Reasons Not To Worry About The Tanking Economy, Babylon Bee, Sept. 26, 2022 24

Ariel Zilber, *Twitter suspends Babylon Bee for naming Rachel Levine ‘Man of the Year’*, N.Y. Post, Mar. 21, 2022 10

Benjamin Franklin, *Apology For Printers, 10 June 1731*, Founders Online, Nat’l Archives 22

Chelsey Cox, *Fact check: Satirical claim that the 9th Circuit Court of Appeals overturned Ginsburg’s death*, USA Today, Sept. 27, 2020 8

China slams Canada over Hong Kong, Ottawa protests, India Blooms, Feb. 23, 2022 24

CNN Purchases Industrial-Sized Washing Machine To Spin News Before Publication, Babylon Bee, Mar. 1, 2018 7

Dan Evon, *Did U.S. Rep. Ocasio-Cortez Repeatedly Guess ‘Free’ on TV Show ‘The Price is Right?’*, Snopes, Apr. 15, 2019 8

David Mikkelson, *Did CNN Purchase an Industrial-Sized Washing Machine to Spin News?*, Snopes, Mar. 1, 2018..... 8

Editorial Board, *The Stanford Guide to Acceptable Words*, Wall St. J., Dec. 19, 2022..... 1

Eugene Volokh, *Volokh Conspiracy, How Are Thing? Better. Better Than Tomorrow, Of Court–Worse Than Yesterday*, Reason, June 18, 2020 21

Fast-Food Meal Costs Family \$100 After They Idle In Drive-Thru For Ten Minutes, Babylon Bee, Mar. 15, 2022 15

G.K. Chesterson, *Quotable Quote*, Goodreads..... 23

Gilbert Highet, *The Anatomy of Satire* (1962)..... 2, 22

John Vanbrugh, *The Provok’d Wife. A Comedy, Prologue*, The Project Gutenberg Ebook of Plays, vol. 1 (2016) 2

Joseph A. Wulfsohn, *Facebook apologizes for removing Babylon Bee satire mocking Sen. Hirono, says it was a ‘mistake’*, Fox News, Oct. 22, 2020 9

Kassy Dillon, *When satire becomes reality: Nearly 100 Babylon Bee joke stories have come true*, Fox News, Mar. 26, 2023..... 24

Michelle Singletary, *7 ways a recession could be good for you financially*, Wash. Post, Sept. 29, 2022 24

Nikolas Lanum, *Babylon Bee skit mocks Twitter employees as sensitive, gets flagged by Twitter for ‘sensitive content’*, Fox News, Apr. 28, 2022 24

Ninth Circuit Overturns Death Of Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Babylon Bee, Sept. 21, 2020 7

Ocasio-Cortez Appears On ‘The Price Is Right,’ Guesses Everything Is Free, Babylon Bee, Apr. 12, 2019..... 7

Residents Become Chief Export Of California, Babylon Bee, Aug. 30, 2022 15

*Senator Hirono Demands ACB Be Weighed Against A Duck To See
If She Is A Witch*, Babylon Bee, Oct. 14, 2020.....9

Suzette Hackney, *Women of the Year*, USA Today, Mar. 15, 20229

The Babylon Bee’s Man Of The Year Is Rachel Levine, Babylon
Bee, Mar. 15, 2022.....9

Xi Jinping Criticizes Trudeau’s Heavy-Handed Approach, Babylon
Bee, Feb. 15, 202224
